

Appeal Nos. 22-1762, 23-2029

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

ARENDI S.A.R.L.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OATH HOLDINGS INC., OATH INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,

2022-1762

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware in
No. 1:13-cv-00920-GBW Judge Gregory B. Williams

ARENDI S.A.R.L.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

APPLE INC.,
Third-Party Defendant,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,
Defendant-Appellee,

2023-2029

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Delaware in
No. 1:13-cv-00919-JLH Judge Jennifer L. Hall

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LG ELECTRONICS INC.
AND LG ELECTRONICS U.S.A., INC. IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE GOOGLE LLC AND AFFIRMANCE**

Steven R. Katz
Fish & Richardson P.C.
One Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 542-5070
katz@fr.com

R. Andrew Schwentker
Fish & Richardson P.C.
1000 Maine Avenue, SW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 783-5070
schwentker@fr.com

*Counsel for LG Electronics Inc. and
LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

II. BACKGROUND2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. The Judgment in Favor of Google Should Be Affirmed Based on the
 Jury Verdicts of Invalidity6

 1. The Judgment on Appeal Is Supported by Multiple Jury
 Verdicts—a Verdict of Non-Infringement, a Verdict of
 Invalidity for Anticipation, and a Verdict of Invalidity for
 Obviousness6

 2. The Jury Verdicts of Invalidity Are Not Moot.....7

 3. Issue Preclusion Applies to the Jury Verdicts8

 4. Arendi Waived Any Argument Seeking to Overturn the Jury
 Verdicts of Invalidity.....10

 5. Arendi’s Claim Construction Arguments Do Not Impact the
 Jury Verdicts of Invalidity.....12

 6. This Court Should Summarily Affirm the Judgment on the ’843
 Patent on the Basis of Invalidity13

 B. The Public Interest Supports Affirmance of Invalidity Verdicts.....14

V. CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	8
<i>Bayer AG v. Biovail Corp.</i> , 279 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Becton Dickinson & Co. v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 792 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	11, 12
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	15
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Hyundai Merch. Marine Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 1227 (3d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 83 (1993).....	15
<i>Commil USA, LLC v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 632 (2015).....	12
<i>Cross Med. Prods., Inc. v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek, Inc.</i> , 424 F.3d 1293 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Engel Indus., Inc. v. Lockformer Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 1379 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Gerdau Ameristeel Corp. v. United States</i> , 519 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Jean Alexander Cosmetics, Inc. v. L’Oréal USA Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	8
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	15

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006) 10-11

Teleflex Inc. v. Ficosa N. Am. Corp.,
299 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2002)13

United Access Techs., LLC. v. CenturyTel Broadband Servs. LLC,
778 F. 3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2015)9

Verizon Servs. Corp. v. Cox Fibernet Virginia, Inc.,
602 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2010)13

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 10111
